

C.A. No. 13-1246

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR THE NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION
Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

 I. Does NUWF have standing to sue Jim Bob Bowman (Bowman) for violating the Clean Water Act (CWA) when NUWF members identified specific recreational activities they participate in, either on or near Bowman’s wetland property, and the members stated that these activities have been hampered since Bowman plowed and drained the wetland despite the fact that the members did not have legal access to Bowman’s land? 1

 II. Does Bowman continue to violate § 505 of the CWA when he failed to remediate the damage he caused by plowing over the wetland, and when he continued to plant wheat seeds, and drain the wetland?..... 1

 III. Is NUWF’s citizen suit barred from proceeding when NUDEP’s proposed penalty is disproportionate to the economic benefit Bowman received from his violation, is less than authorized under statute, will not result in cessation of pollution or compliance with the CWA, and undermines the purpose of the Citizen Suit Provision?..... 1

 IV. Did Bowman violate the CWA when he cleared wetland of vegetation, re-deposited and filled other lower parts of the wetland from higher elevation points within the same wetland, and loosened and overturned sub-strata soil by digging drainage ditches causing the wetland to lose its impermeable characteristics without a § 404 permit?..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. NUWF has standing to sue Bowman for violating the CWA because NUWF members suffered specific injuries to their recreational interests that are traceable to Bowman’s actions, regardless of their legal right to enter Bowman’s land. 7

 A. NUWF established Article III standing requirements for an organization suing on behalf of its members because it has suffered an injury in fact that is concrete, traceable to Bowman’s destruction of the wetland, and the injury can be redressed by a favorable court decision..... 8

 B. The fact that a NUWF member trespassed on Bowman’s land while frogging does not preclude showing an injury in fact. 13

 II. Bowman’s dredging and filling of his wetland constitutes an ongoing and continuous violation of the CWA because he has failed to remove the fill and restore the wetland to its original state. 15

III. Diligent prosecution by NUDEP does not bar NUWF from bringing suit against Bowman when the consent decree offered by NUDEP, and accepted by Bowman, seeks preservation or recovery of less than 4 acres of wetland in response to Bowman’s destruction of over 996 acres of wetland. 18

 A. NUDEP’s action is not diligent because the proposed remedy is too financially insignificant to punish Bowman for his violation or deter future violation by others..... 19

 B. NUDEP’s action is not diligent because it will not result a cessation of violations and compliance with the CWA. 21

 C. Public policy and the legislative intent underlying Citizen Suit Provisions compel this Court to allow NUWF to continue its suit. 22

IV. Bowman’s dredging, clearing, and leveling of the wetland constitutes an addition of a pollutant and therefore requires a § 404 permit under the CWA. 23

 A. EPA’s Water Transfer Rule does not govern the discharge of soil and vegetation into a water of the U.S. when the soil has the effect of replacing a body of water with dry land... 24

 B. Since “addition” for the purposes of § 404 has not been defined by the CWA or COE regulations, case law properly interprets dredging and depositing of fill material from within the same wetland as an addition. 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	passim
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	31
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Coeur Alaska</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	9

Federal Appellate Court Cases

<i>Animal Lovers Volunteer Association, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 765 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir.2001)....	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir.1988).....	15
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Carey</i> , 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).	26, 27
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council v. S.W. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (6th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir.1992)	12
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 689 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Pub. Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	11, 12
<i>Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Regan v. Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Rybachek v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir.1990).....	28
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>The Piney Run Preservation Ass'n v. The County Com'rs Of Carroll County, MD</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Alshabkhoun</i> , 277 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	28, 29, 31

<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir.1985)	28
---	----

Federal District Court Cases

<i>A. States Leg. Found. Inc. v. Universal Tool & Stamping Co., Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 743 (N.D. Ind. 1992).....	19
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Universal Tool & Stamping Co.</i> 735 F.Supp. 1404 (N.D. Ind. 1990).....	19
<i>Citizens Leg. Env'tl. Action Network, Inc. v. Premium Stand. Farms, Inc.</i> , 97-6073-CV-SJ-6, 2000 WL 220464 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Associates</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 789 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995)	19
<i>Molokai Chamber of Commerce v. Kukui, Inc.</i> , 891 F.Supp. 1389 (D.Haw.).....	16
<i>N. Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass'n v. Holly Ridge Associates, LLC.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003)	16
<i>N. Carolina Wildlife Fedn. v. Woodbury</i> , WL 106517 (E.D.N.C. 1989)	17
<i>U.S. v. Bay-Houston Towing Co., Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp.2d 596 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	1, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	8

Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.2	25
-------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	7
